

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case Nos. 1:20-cv-01063-RDB;
)	1:20-cv-01064-RDB
)	
ANDREW R. WHEELER, in his official)	
capacity as Administrator of the United States)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
JOINT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Clean Water Act..... 2

 II. Regulations Defining “Waters of the United States” 5

 A. The Clean Water Rule..... 5

 B. The Repeal of the Clean Water Rule..... 6

 C. The Replacement Rule 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE AGENCIES ARBITRARILY REPEALED THE CLEAN WATER RULE. 9

 A. The Repeal of the Clean Water Rule is Inconsistent with the Clean Water Act..... 9

 B. The Agencies’ Repeal Rule Failed to Meaningfully Consider Science, in Violation of the Clean Water Act and Supreme Court Precedent..... 12

 i. The Agencies summarily dismissed the Connectivity Report and its findings. 13

 ii. The Agencies incorrectly relied on Justice Kennedy’s concurrence in Rapanos as the sole barometer for determining jurisdiction under the Act..... 15

 C. The Repeal Rule Violated Fundamental Principles of Administrative Law 18

 i. The Agencies provided no reasoned explanation for abandoning the Clean Water Rule and its vast scientific record. 18

 ii. The Repeal Rule was based on a predetermined outcome and deprived the public of meaningful notice and opportunity to comment. 23

 II. THE REPLACEMENT RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. 27

 A. The Replacement Rule is in direct conflict with the CWA and its purpose..... 27

 i. The Agencies adopted a rule inconsistent with the purpose of the Clean Water Act to restore and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of our Nation’s waters. 27

 ii. The Agencies adopted a rule with a rejected interpretation of the Clean Water Act. 29

 iii. The Agencies relied on factors Congress did not intend the Agencies to consider.. 30

 iv. The Agencies create a faulty distinction between the regulatory and non-regulatory provisions of the Act to support the Replacement Rule. 33

B. The Agencies Exclude Waters from Jurisdiction that Have a Chemical, Physical and Biological Impact on Downstream Water Quality and Traditionally Navigable Waters	35
i. Ephemeral streams are excluded despite their direct impacts on downstream water quality.	36
ii. Non-adjacent wetlands without a direct surface water connection impact downstream water quality.....	38
C. The Replacement Rule Threatens the Achievability of the Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load.....	40
D. The Replacement Rule Violated Fundamental Principles of Administrative Law...	46
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UNLAWFUL CHANGES TO THE DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES”	52
A. Plaintiffs have Organizational Standing to Challenge the Repeal Rule and Replacement Rule	52
B. Plaintiffs Have Representational Standing to Sue on Behalf of Their Members.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Alliance Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 21, 22

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farm, Inc.,
326 F.3d 505 (4th. Cir. 2003)..... 55

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. United States,
792 F.3d 281(3d Cir. 2015)..... 42

American Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t Inc.,
659 F. 3d 13 (2011)..... 52

Ass’n of American Railroads v. Costle,
562 F.2d 1310 (1997)..... 45

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

California v. Wheeler,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107949 (June 19, 2020)..... 22

Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 55

Colorado v. EPA,
445 F. Supp. 3d 1295, 1311–12 (D. Colo. 2020). 8, 22, 30

Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 26

Conservation Law Found. et al. v. EPA,
No. 20-cv-10820 (D. Ma. filed Apr. 29, 2020) 23

Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Perdue,
438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020) 8, 9

Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund,
140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) 11, 34

Deltona Corp. v. United States,
657 F.2d 1184 (1981) 10

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 47

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 40, 48

Dept. of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 24

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 18

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 12, 18, 23, 50

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 55

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 52, 54

Home Box Office Inc. v FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 23, 26, 51

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 54

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 13

Lockhart v. Kenops,
927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991) 12

Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity,
853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988) 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 55

Maislin Indus. U.S. Inc. v. Primary Steel,
497 U.S. 116 (1990) 28

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 30, 40

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 21, 23, 25

Mississippi v. EPA,
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 38

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9, 17, 18, 19, 30, 31, 40, 48, 49, 50

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 30

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18, 25, 46

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 18

North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. UFW,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 24, 26

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. USDA,
7 F. Supp. 3d 1 (2013)..... 53

Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 45, 48

Planned Parenthood of Md., Inc. v. Azar,
No. CCB-20-00361, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121163 (D. Md. July 10, 2020) 48

Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (Precon I),
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 4, 30

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23

Quivira Mining Co. v. United States E.P.A.,
765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 10

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715(2006)..... 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 29, 33, 37, 40

S.C. Coastal Conservation League et al. v. EPA,
No. 20-cv-01687 (D.S.C. filed Apr. 29, 2020)..... 23

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018)..... 24

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 3

United States v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 30

United States v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 30

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 30

United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.,
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 30

United States v. Lucas,
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 30

United States v. Moses,
496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121, 132–33 (1985) 3, 10, 11, 14, 15, 28, 31, 37

United States v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 30

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254(1986). 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 9, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 36, 49

33 U.S.C. § 1267..... 41, 45, 49

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 41

33 U.S.C. § 1314..... 12

33 U.S.C. § 1329..... 34

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 2, 10, 34, 41

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 41

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 1, 2, 10, 34

Legislative History

Estuaries and Clean Waters Act of 2000,
 Pub. L. No. 106-457, § 202(b)(2), 114 Stat. 1967 (2000)..... 45

Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948.
 Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)..... 10

Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1956,
 Pub. L. No. 84-660, 70 Stat. 498 (1956)..... 10

Clean Water Restoration Act of 1966,
 Pub. L. No. 89-753, 80 Stat. 1246 (1966)..... 10

Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (1970)..... 10

Water Quality Act of 1965,
 Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)..... 3, 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)..... 3, 10, 11, 31

S. Rept. No. 92-1236 (1972) (Conf. Rep.)..... 3, 11

Other Authorities

EPA and Army Corps of Engineers, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in *Rapanos v. United States & Carabel v. United States* (Dec. 2, 2008) Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11695..... 47

EPA and Dep’t of the Army, Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule (May 20, 2015) Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2017-0203-15648 21

EPA, Connectivity of Streams and Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence (2015) Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11691 (“Connectivity Report”).. 5

Executive Order Number 13,778, “Restoring the Rule of Law, Federalism, and Economic Growth by Reviewing the ‘Waters of the United States’ Rule.” 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Feb. 28, 2017)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). 8

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 50

Regulations

Clean Water Act Section 303(d): Notice for the Establishment of the Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for the Chesapeake Bay, 76 Fed. Reg. 549 (Jan. 5, 2011) 41

Final Rule, Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) passim

Final Rule, Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)..... passim

Final Rule, The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”, 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) passim

Proposed Rule, Definition of “Waters of the United States” – Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017)..... 7, 22, 24

Proposed Rule, Definition of “Waters of the United States” under the Clean Water Act,
79 Fed. Reg. 22,187 (Apr. 21, 2014) 5

Proposed Rule, Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”
84 Fed. Reg. 4,154 (Feb. 14, 2019)..... 7

Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of “waters of the United States” –
Recodification of Preexisting Rules, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,227 (July 12, 2018) 7, 20
